

POSTED  
\$

RECEIVED  
NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT  
JUL 19 P 2:28

PRO DONE, INC.,

v.

TERESA BASHAM, TIMOTHY JOHN HOOPER, TERRENCE LEE HOOPER, JOHN C.  
RANSMEIER, TRUSTEE OF PAUL R. HOOPER 1997 TRUST AND TERESA BASHAM  
AS NON-INDEPENDENT TRUSTEE OF THE PAUL R. HOOPER 1998 GST EXEMPT  
TRUST.

Case No. 2018-0060

---

APPEAL FROM DECISION ON THE MERITS  
MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT PURSUANT TO  
NEW HAMPSHIRE SUPREME COURT RULE 7

---

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT PRO DONE, INC.

---

Michael S. Lewis (NH Bar 16466)  
Kenneth C. Bartholomew (NH Bar 12067)  
R. Terry Parker (NH Bar 68605)  
One Capital Plaza  
Concord, NH 03302-1500  
(603) 226-2600  
[mssl@rathlaw.com](mailto:mssl@rathlaw.com)  
[kcb@rathlaw.com](mailto:kcb@rathlaw.com)  
[rtp@rathlaw.com](mailto:rtp@rathlaw.com)

*Michael S. Lewis will represent the  
Plaintiff at oral argument*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION.....1**

**ARGUMENT..... 1**

**I. NO PRINCIPLE OTHER THAN AN EXPANSIVE APPLICATION OF THE AMERICAN RULE COULD JUSTIFY THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION..... 1**

**II. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION NECESSARILY RELIED ON IMPLICIT FINDINGS OF FACT AS TO THE EXISTENCE OF BAD FAITH OR OBVIOUSNESS OF BREACH.....4**

**III. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION DEPRIVED PLAINTIFF OF THE OPPORTUNITY TO SEEK EQUITABLE RELIEF ..... 5**

**IV. THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DISMISSED THIS ACTION NOTWITHSTANDING THE ALLEGATION OF BAD FAITH WAS PRESERVED.....6**

**CONCLUSION .....7**

**CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....8**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Artvale, Inc. v. Rugby Fabrics Corp.*, 363 F.2d 1002 (2d Cir. 1966) ..... 6

*Bellefonte Reinsurance Co. v. Argonaut Insurance Co., et al.*, 586 F. Supp. 1286, (S.D.N.Y. 1984) ..... 6

*Bohan v. Ritzo*, 141 N.H. 210 (1996)..... 6

*City of Keene v. Cleveland*, 167 N.H. 731 (2015) ..... 7

*Cook v. SCI Md. Funeral Servs.* Civil Case No. 14-3770-GLR, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 117887, (D. Md. Aug. 31, 2016),..... 3

*Gen. Linen Servs. v. Franconia Inv. Assocs.*, 150 N.H. 595 (2004) ..... 4

*Kaye v. Wilson-Gaskins*, 135 A.2d 892 (Md. App. 2016) ..... 3

*Ryerson v. Champman*, 66 Me. 557 (1877) ..... 5

*Salem Eng'g & Construction Corp. v. Londonderry School Dist.*, 122 N.H. 379 (1982) ..... 5

*See Microsoft Corp. v. Motorola, Inc.*, 963 F. Supp. 2d 1176 (W.D. Wash. 2013) ..... 5
